REVOCABLE LICENSE AGREEMENT

This License Agreement is made as of this 12th day of _____, 2023, by and between Hernando County a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is 15470 Flight Path Drive Brooksville Florida 34604 (hereinafter the "Licensor" or "County") and Prime-88. Inc. whose address is 15407 Cortez Blvd., Brooksville, Florida 34613 (hereinafter the "Licensee")

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County is the owner of the property at 15365 Cortez Boulevard, Brooksville, FL 34613, known as Hernando County Utilities Department (hereinafter HCUD); and,

WHEREAS, the Licensee operates at 15407 Cortez Boulevard, Brooksville, FL 34613 and desires to temporarily utilize specified portions of HCUD property for the purpose of Civerflow Parking (hereinafter said 'temporary use of the Premises' is also referred to in this Agreement as "use"); and,

WHEREAS, the requested temporary use of the premises is consistent with the Hernando County Comprehensive Plan, Zoning Ordinance. Administrative Conditional Use Permit, and other applicable state and federal laws, and.

WHEREAS, Licensee agrees to the terms and conditions for temporary use of HCUD property as specified in this License Agreement, including, without limitation, the Indemnity and Hold Harmless provisions. Required Insurance provisions. Fees, and other terms, conditions and requirements as detailed herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Licensor and Licensee do hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1 RECITALS

The above Recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

SECTION 2 PREMISES.

The Licensor hereby grants to the Licensee the right to use, consistent with all the terms and conditions of this Agreement, that portion of HCUD property described and shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference (hereinafter the <u>Premises</u>"). The license shall include a limited right of ingress and egress to the Premises at such times as are specified herein, using only the access roads specified in Section 8.8. below

SECTION 3. DURATION OF LICENSE

SECTION 4 NON-EXCLUSIVE USE OF PREMISES

The Licensor and the Licensee further agree that other HCUD uses may take place concurrently with Licensee's permitted use of the Premises

SECTION 5 PERMITTED USE OF PREMISES

A The Licensee may use the Premises ONLY for the following purposes, which are fully described as follows: overflow vehicle parking Monday through Friday after 5:00 p.m. so as not to interfere with HCUD operations, and weekends during Prime-88 business hours. Licensee shall be solely responsible for the proposed use, including doing any and all things necessary to ensure the Premises are made safe for the Licensee's proposed use by employees and guests.

B The Licensee shall not use or permit the use of the Premises for any other purpose, other than that stated above without a prior written amendment to this Agreement. All activities in connection with the proposed use shall be coordinated in advance with the HCUD Director.

SECTION 6. REQUIRED PERMITS

A. The Licensee, in its own name and at its own expense, shall obtain all permits and/or licenses required or needed in connection with any use or this License Agreement. All such permits/licenses shall be obtained prior to the first use and copies shall be provided to the HCUD Director. Failure to obtain said approvals and permits will render the License granted herein null and void.

B The failure of this Agreement to address a particular permit, condition, term, or restriction shall not relieve the Licensee of the necessity of complying with the law governing said permitting requirements, conditions, terms, or restrictions. No rights to obtain a temporary conditional use approval nor any other rights to the proposed use have been granted or implied simply by the County's approval of this Revocable License Agreement. Licensee may not attempt to force or coerce County approval authorities to approve any temporary conditional use or other land use approval by asserting that the County has committed to such approvals based on the theory of vested rights or equitable estoppel or any other legal theory based on the County's approval of this Agreement. Approval of a development order requires strict compliance with applicable approval criterion for the requested use.

C Licensee shall be solely responsible for obtaining all approvals, permits, licenses, insurance, and authorizations from the responsible Federal. State and local authorities, or other entities, necessary to use the Premises in the manner contemplated. Further, it is expressly agreed and understood that Hernando County has no duty, responsibility or liability for requesting, obtaining, ensuring, or verifying Licensee's compliance with the applicable state and federal agency permit or approval requirements. Any permit or authorization granted by the County including any development order under County land use regulations shall not in any way be interpreted as a waiver, modification, or grant of any state or Federal or State agency permits or authorizations or permission to violate any state or federal law or regulation. Licensee shall be held strictly liable, and shall hold Licensor, its officers, employees, and agents harmless for administrative, civil, and criminal penalties for any violations. Nothing herein shall be interpreted as restricting or limiting Licensor from bringing an enforcement action under the Hernando County Code of Ordinances.

SECTION 7 LICENSE FEE: OTHER COSTS

The Licensee agrees that the License Fee for use of the Premises shall be One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) annually. The fee is due and payable in full upon execution of this agreement. If the fee is not paid when due, payment is subject to a 10% late payment fee and this License Agreement is subject to cancellation. The Licensee is responsible for all taxes, fees, or any other costs associated with such use.

SECTION 8 MANDATORY CONDITIONS OF USE

A IMPROVEMENTS. The Licensee is not permitted to make any alteration to the Premises, to make improvements to the Premises or to place improvements on the Premises, except such alterations.

or improvements as are specifically identified herein or otherwise authorized in writing by the HCUD Director

B. ACCESS The Licensee agrees that all access to/from the Premises shall be via Cortez. Boulevard and/or Horn Avenue and no other access is authorized.

RETURN CONDITION / REPAIR OBLIGATION. The Licensee agrees to surrender/return С the Premises to the Licensor following each and every use in like-same condition as existed preceding such use. This obligation includes but is not limited to the obligation to return the premises in a clean condition. free from garbage, trash. junk, and debris. If the property is not returned in clean condition, the Licenson shall clean the premises and bill the Licensee . Any such bill shall be fully paid within ten days of receipt. Further, the Licensee is strictly obligated to pay the full cost of repair, including administrative costs, for any damage to the Premises caused by the Licensee, its agents, contractors, invitees, patrons and/or guests arising from each use. Licensee acknowledges that said repair may only be performed by County personnel or other authorized and qualified contractors of the County. In addition, Licensee acknowledges that said repair shall be in accordance with all Federal. State and local public improvement standards, rules and regulations including but not limited to public improvement standards, and when triggered, public bidding and contracting rules. If the property is returned with damages necessitating repair, unless otherwise agreed by the parties, the Licensor shall conduct the repair to the premises and bill the Licensee. Any such bill shall be fully paid within thirty days of receipt. Failure to pay any bill under this section shall disqualify Licensee or its members from any future use of the Premises. In addition, the Licensor may pursue any legal action to recover the debt.

D. ALCOHOL/CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES. The possession or use of alcohol, narcotics, and/or controlled substances on the Premises is strictly prohibited.

E SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS The following Special Conditions and Restrictions apply to the proposed use of the Premises: The Licensee shall adhere to all local. State, and Federal environmental regulations pertaining to its operations.

SECTION 9. INDEMNITY/HOLD HARMLESS

A Licensee, to the fullest extent permitted by Florida law, covenants, and agrees that it will indemnify and hold harmless the Licensor, its officers, employees and agents, from any and all claims, actions, losses, damages, costs, charges, liabilities, and expenses (as well as attorney's fees and costs, at both trial and appellate levels), including, but not limited to claims in connection with any loss of life, personal injury (including death), or property damage, arising from, or out of, the niccupancy or use of the Premises or use of any other part of the Licensor's property, by the Licensee, its employees, volunteers, participants, agents, contractors, invitees, or guests, or due to or occasioned wholly or in part by any act or omission of the Licensee, its employees, volunteers, participants, agents, contractors, invitees, or guests. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this License Agreement, the parties hereto shall retain for themselves all claims and defenses under Florida's sovereign immunity laws.

B. The Parties agree that the damages for any tort claim, or action are limited to actual damages, incidental damages, costs, and case expenses. In no event shall the Parties be liable for consequential, special, indirect, punitive, or exemplary damages, costs, expenses, or losses (including without limitation, lost profits and opportunity costs).

SECTION 10. REQUIRED INSURANCE

A LIABILITY. At all times while this Agreement remains in force, the Licensee, at the Licensee's sole expense, shall maintain with respect to the Premises, primary insurance coverage in an amount not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) in general liability insurance (per occurrence) and Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) (general aggregate). The Licensee shall endorse "Hernando County Board of County Commissioners" as an additional insured on the General Liability as per the Insurance Requirements established by the County's Risk Management Division.

B. AUTO LIABILITY. Coverage shall be provided for all tagged vehicles. The minimum limits of insurance (inclusive of any amounts provided by an umbrella or excess policy) covering the use performed pursuant to this Agreement shall be \$500,000.

C. WORKERS COMPENSATION Licensee shall maintain Workers Compensation Insurance for all covered individuals present on site in accordance with State and Federal Law (i.e., all persons required to be covered by such insurance shall be covered). When applicable, the Licensee shall provide a true and correct copy of the Workers Compensation Insurance Certificate to the HCUD Director, prior to any use of the Premises hereunder

D REJECTION/NOTICE. Licensor reserves the right, but not the obligation, to revise any insurance requirement, not limited to limits, coverages, and endorsements, or to reject any insurance policies which fail to meet the criteria stated herein. Additionally, Licensor reserves the right, but not the obligation, to review and reject any insurer providing coverage due of its poor financial condition or failure to operate legally. If the Licensee receives a non-renewal or cancellation notice from an insurance carrier affording coverage required herein, or receives notice that coverage no longer complies with the insurance requirements herein. Licensee agrees to notify the Licensor within five business days with a copy of the non-renewal or cancellation notice, or written specifics as to which coverage is no longer in compliance.

E. The terms 'LICENSOR' COUNTY' or ''HERNANDO COUNTY'' shall include all Authorities. Boards, Bureaus, Commissions. Divisions. Departments, and offices of the County and individual officers. members, employees, volunteers, and agents thereof in their official capacities, and/or while acting on behalf of Hernando County.

SECTION 11. TERMINATION.

This License Agreement may be terminated by the Licensor for any material violation under this License Agreement, upon 30 days' notice to the Licensee. This License Agreement may also be terminated by the Licensor, for any reason or no reason, upon 30 days' notice. This License Agreement may also be terminated by mutual written agreement between Licensee and Licensor at any time.

SECTION 12. NOTICES

All notices, demands, requests, or replies provided for or permitted by this License Agreement shall be in writing and may be delivered by any one of the following methods: (a) by personal delivery; (b) by deposit with the United States Postal Service as certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid to the addresses stated below, or (c) by prepaid nationally-recognized overnight courier (such as UPS, overnight mail, or Federal Express). Notice deposited with the United States Postal Service in the manner described above shall be deemed effective three business days after deposit with the Postal Service. Notice by overnight express delivery service shall be deemed effective one business day after deposit with the express delivery service. Notice by personal delivery shall be deemed effective at the time of personal delivery.

For purposes of notice or communication to the Licensee:

Prime-88. Inc. 19701 Sterling Bluff Way Brooksville, FL 34601

In the case of notice or communication to the Licensor:

Hernando County BOCC c/o County Administrator 15470 Flight Path Drive Brooksville, Florida 34604 copy to: Hernando County Utilities Director 15365 Cortez Blvd Brooksville, FL 34613

SECTION 13. NO ASSIGNMENT.

The Licensee shall not assign this License Agreement to any other person or entity. Any attempt to assign this Agreement will revoke the license granted herein and the Agreement will be deemed terminated.

SECTION 14. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement incorporates or references all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements, or understandings applicable to the matters contained herein and the parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that are not contained in, incorporated into, or referenced in this document. Accordingly, it is agreed that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or written.

SECTION 15. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION

This License Agreement may only be modified by a written document duly executed by the Licensor and the Licensee.

SECTION 16. SEVERABILITY.

If any clause, section, sentence, or any other portion or any part of this License Agreement is contrary to, prohibited by, or deemed invalid or null and void for any reason under any applicable law or regulation, such provisions shall be inapplicable and deemed omitted to the extent so contrary, prohibited, invalid, or void, however, the remainder hereof shall not be invalidated thereby and shall be given full force and effect to the fullest extent permitted by law.

SECTION 17. VENUE: ATTORNEY FEES.

Any dispute, claim or action relating to or arising under this License Agreement shall be brought solely in the Circuit Court in Hernando County, Florida. Venue shall be limited to Hernando County, Florida. This License Agreement shall be governed by Florida Law. Each party hereto agrees to bear its own attorney fees and costs in the event of any dispute. Each party agrees to waive its right to jury trial to the extent allowed by law.

[The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.]

In Witness Whereof, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed in their respective names and their respective seals to be hereunto affixed and attested to by their duly authorized officers or representatives

ATTEST

Licensor Board of County Commissioners Hernando County Florida 9 12 2023 Date By: COUNTY CO John A Clerk Chairma Chorvat Doug A. MULTER BOANDIN Approved as to form and legal sufficiency for the reliance of Hernando County only: unty Attorney

WITNESS:

vannor (Print Name)

Licensee Prime-88 mc 8/23/23 By David B. Johnson, Owner/Director Date

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF HERNANDO

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of physical presence or D online notarization. this 12th day of September _____ 2023. by John Allocco, as Chairman of the Hernando County Board of County Commissioners, who Vis personally known to me OR I has produced , as identification



Public (Signature of Notary) onKo

olleen Name legibly printed, typewritten or stamped

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF HERNANDO

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of D physical presence or D online Prime-88, Inc. who 15 is personally known to me OR I has produced . as identification



ublic anature hmid BOSTIM ton

Name legibly printed, typewritten or stamped

Exhibit "A"

The northeasterly parking lot at the Hernando County Utilities Department located at 15365 Cortez Boulevard, Brooksville, Florida as depicted within the area outlined below Parcel ID No.: R26 422 18 0000 0110 0020 Key No.: 667059



ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE							8/21/2023		
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.									
If	PORTANT: If the certificate holder is SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject	to the ter	ms and conditions of the p	oolicy, certai	n policies may requ	INSURED provisions	or be er A statem	ndorsed. lent on	
	his certificate does not confer any right	nts to the	certificate holder in lieu o		isan Campbell				
	PRODUCER CBIZ Insurance Services, Inc.				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 941-960-8778 [A/C, No): 941-960-8787				
1605 Main Street, Suite 1010				E-MAIL ADDRESS: certrequest@cbiz.com				00-0707	
Sarasota, FL 34236				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #				NAIC #	
941 960-8778								10190	
INSURED				INSURER B :					
	Prime-88, Inc.				INSURER C :				
15407 Cortez Blvd				INSURER D :					
	Brooksville, FL 34613				INSURER E :				
				INSURER F :					
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:					REVISION NUMBER:				
IN C	HS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY P XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIREMEN PERTAIN, POLICIES	NT, TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDED 5. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAV	F ANY CONTR) by the po 16 been red	RACT OR OTHER DO LICIES DESCRIBED I UCED BY PAID CLAI	CUMENT WITH RESPEC HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	т то WH	HCH THIS	
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBP	POLICY NUMBER	POLIC (MM/DE	YEFF POLICYEXP D/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIN	ITS		
Α	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		7280662323	04/08	/2023 04/08/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$1,00 \$300,	0,000 ,000	
						MED EXP (Any one person)	s10,0	00	
			ļ			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s1,00	0,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER					GENERAL AGGREGATE		0,000	
	POLICY JECT LCC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGO	- per main	0,000	
-	OTHER					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$		
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		7280662323	04/08	/2023 04/08/2024	Tea doordoninj		0,000	
	ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED					BODILY INJURY (Per person)		A	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per acciden PROPERTY DAMAGE	s		
	AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY					(Per accident)	\$		
-	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$		
	DED RETENTION \$						s		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION					PER OTI STATUTE ER	4-		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		1			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMFILOY	E \$		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMI	\$		
Us Ce	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC of parking lot located at the Herr tificate Holder is included as an A tten contract.	nando C	ounty Utilities Dept, 15	365 Cortez	Blvd, Brooksville	₽ FL.			
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER		Т	CANCELLA	NCELLATION				
Hernando County BOCC c/o County Administrator 15470 Flight Path Dr Brooksville, FL 34604				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE CBIZ Insurance Services, Inc.					

PRIM88

Client#: 178376